with Kitchen City Pte. Ltd. for the purchase of 100% shares of AEI, a food concessionaire. On
September 23, 2020, the acquisition of shares was completed after the fulfillment of agreed closing
conditions as provided under the agreement.

The fair values of AEI’s identifiable assets and liabilities acquired and goodwill arising as at the date
of acquisition are shown below.  The Group recognized in the 2020 consolidated financial statements
the net assets acquired from AEI at acquisition date fair value except for the intangible assets
acquired which were reported based a provisional assessment of their fair value while the Group
sought an independent valuation.  The valuation has not been completed by the date the 2020
consolidated financial statements were approved for issue by the Board of Directors.

In 2021, the purchase price allocation was finalized with resulting fair value of identified net
amounting to P=260.29 million.  The acquisition date fair values based on provisional and final
purchase price allocation are as follows:

Acquisition date
fair value as

reported in 2020 Adjustments

Acquisition date
fair value based

on final purchase
price allocation

(As restated)
Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents P=31,901,567 P=‒ P=31,901,567
Trade and other receivables 271,514,236 ‒ 271,514,236
Inventories 113,345,317 ‒ 113,345,317
Other current assets 40,103,063 ‒ 40,103,063
Property and equipment 165,124,004 ‒ 165,124,004
Right-of-use assets 32,691,920 ‒ 32,691,920
Deferred tax assets 14,109,773 ‒ 14,109,773
Customer relationships ‒ 189,663,135 189,663,135
Other noncurrent assets 29,699,979 ‒ 29,699,980

698,489,859 189,663,135 888,152,994
Liabilities:

Trade and other payables 272,204,939 ‒ 272,204,939
Lease liabilities 33,432,747 ‒ 33,432,747
Loan payables 35,852,651 ‒ 35,852,651
Retirement liability 49,295,601 ‒ 49,295,601
Deferred tax liability ‒ 47,415,785 47,415,784

390,785,938 47,415,785 438,201,723
Fair value of total identifiable net

assets 307,703,921 142,247,350 449,951,271
Goodwill 1,700,549,013 (142,247,350) 1,558,301,663
Purchase consideration P=2,008,252,934 P=‒ P=2,008,252,934

- 31 -

*SGVFS166116*

The 2020 comparative information was restated to reflect the adjustment to the provisional amounts.
This resulted to recognition of customer relationship and deferred tax liability amounting to
P=189.66 million and P=47.42 million, respectively. There was also a corresponding reduction in
goodwill of P=142.25 million, resulting to P=1,558.30 million final goodwill amount from the
acquisition   The adjustment had no impact on the total noncurrent assets, total assets. Management
concluded that the presentation of the consolidated financial statement as at the beginning of the